RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-94

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE LAND USE ASSUMPTIONS AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN RELATED TO THE TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE STUDY

Whereas, on October 25, 2022, City Council authorized the preparation of a Transportation Impact Fee Study ("Study"); and,

Whereas, the Study is being developed with the intent to implement a Transportation impact fee for the City of Leander in accordance with Chapter 395 of the Code; and,

Whereas, the Land Use Assumptions ("LUAs") and Capital Improvements Plan (the "Plan") to be considered in the Study, were completed by the professional engineering firm of Kimley Horn and Associates; and,

Whereas, Sec. 395.042 of the Code requires a municipality to conduct a public hearing to consider LUAs and the Plan relating to possible adoption of Transportation impact fees;

Whereas, on May 9, 2023, City Council set a public hearing on the land use assumptions and capital improvement plan related to the Transportation Impact Fee Study; and,

Whereas, on June 13, 2023, City Council received information of the Capital Improvements Plan and LUAs related to the Transportation Impact Fee study from Kimley-Horn and Associates; and,

Whereas, on June 13, 2023, City Council conducted a public hearing on the land use assumptions and capital improvement plan related to the Transportation Impact Fee Study; and

Whereas, Sec. 395.045 of the Code requires a municipality to approve or disapprove the land use assumptions and capital improvements plan within 30 days after the date of the public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The facts and matters set forth in the preamble of this Resolution are hereby found to be true and correct.

SECTION 2. The land use assumptions and capital improvements plan for the Transportation impact fee study is hereby approved.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Tex. Loc. Gov't. Code and the City Charter.

SECTION 4. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 27	7 th day of
June 2023.	

	APPROVED:	
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Ann Franklin, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney		